
Board Meeting Agenda

Date: May 4, 2022 - 4:00 PM

Location: Administration Building
Room 119
101 Hooper Avenue
Toms River, NJ 08754

A. CALL TO ORDER

B. ROLL CALL

C. STATEMENT    Compliance with the Open Public Meetings Act

D. THE PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE AND PRAYER

E. PROCLAMATIONS

1. Proclaiming the second Monday in May as "New Jersey Economic Development 
Day" in Ocean County.

2. Proclaiming May 2022 as "Older Americans Month" in Ocean County.

3. Proclaiming May 2022 as "Lyme Disease Awareness Month" in Ocean County.

4. Proclaiming May 2022 as "Mental Health Awareness Month" in Ocean County.

5. Proclaiming the week of May 1-7, 2022 as "National Tourism Week" in Ocean 
County.

6. Proclaiming May 1, 2022 as the 100th Anniversary of the American Legion Auxiliary 
Unit 129 of Toms River.

F. ORDINANCE - PUBLIC HEARING

Ocean County Board of Commissioners
OFFICE OF THE

OCEAN COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

Director John P. Kelly

Deputy Director Virginia E. Haines

Commissioner Barbara Jo Crea

Commissioner Gary Quinn

Commissioner Joseph H. Vicari

101 Hooper Avenue

Toms River, New Jersey

08754-2191

Tel: (732)929-2005
Fax: (732)505-1918

Page 1 of 8



1. ORDINANCE #2022-5 – An Ordinance appropriating the sum of $2,250,000.00 from 
the Reserve for Open Space, Parks & Recreation for the cost of the Restoration of the 
Cox House Phase I, located in Barnegat Township, County of Ocean, State of New 
Jersey.

2. ORDINANCE #2022-6 – An Ordinance authorizing the Design of Reconstruction 
and Resurfacing of Certain County Roads, all in the County of Ocean, State of New 
Jersey, and appropriating $2,000,000.00 therefor and authorizing the issuance of 
$1,900,000.00 in Bonds or Bond Anticipation Notes of the County of Ocean to 
finance the same.

3. ORDINANCE #2022-7 – An Ordinance authorizing the Rehabilitation and Repair 
of Various Bridges, in the County of Ocean, State of New Jersey, and appropriating 
$1,000,000.00 therefor and authorizing the issuance of $950,000.00 in Bonds or Bond 
Anticipation Notes of the County of Ocean to finance the same.

4. ORDINANCE #2022-8 – An Ordinance appropriating the sum of $2,000,000.00 from 
the Capital Improvement Fund for the acquisition of Title, Rights-of-Way and/or 
Easements of Certain Parcels of Land (or parts thereof) for Road and/or Bridge 
Improvements along County Roads, all in the County of Ocean, State of New Jersey.

5. ORDINANCE #2022-9 – An Ordinance authorizing the Reconstruction and 
Resurfacing of Various County Roads all located in the County of Ocean, and 
Replacement of Colonial Drive North Bridge (Structure No. 1518-017), and 
Replacement of Colonial Drive South Bridge (Structure No. 1518-018), located in 
Manchester Township, State of New Jersey, and appropriating $12,845,372.00 
therefor and authorizing the issuance of $12,845,372.00 in Bonds or Bond 
Anticipation Notes of the County of Ocean to finance the same.

6. ORDINANCE #2022-10 – An Ordinance authorizing the Replacement of the Duck 
Farm Bridge, Structure No. 1506-013, located in the Township of Brick, in the 
County of Ocean, State of New Jersey, and appropriating $4,000,000.00 therefor and 
authorizing the issuance of $3,800,000.00 in Bonds or Bond Anticipation Notes of 
the County of Ocean to finance the same.

7. ORDINANCE #2022-11 – An Ordinance authorizing the Construction of a Library 
Facility, located in the Township of Stafford, in the County of Ocean, State of New 
Jersey, and appropriating $11,500,000.00 therefor and authorizing the issuance of 
$11,165,000.00 in Bonds or Bond Anticipation Notes of the County of Ocean to 
finance the same.

G. AUTHORIZING THE PAYMENT OF BILLS IN BILL COMMITTEE REPORT NO. 9.

H. APPROVING AND RATIFYING THE EMERGENCY RENTAL ASSISTANCE 
ELECTRONIC PAYMENTS IN BILL COMMITTEE REPORT NO. ERA-26.

I. APPROVING AND RATIFYING THE EMERGENCY RENTAL ASSISTANCE 
ELECTRONIC PAYMENTS IN BILL COMMITTEE REPORT NO. ERA-27.

J. AUTHORIZING ENGINEERING PAYMENTS TO CONTRACTORS AS LISTED 
BELOW:

Page 2 of 8



1. C. J. HESSE, INC. - Reconstruction of East County Line Road (County Route 526) 
(Apple Street to Route 549), Phase III: Brook Road, Township of Lakewood - Partial 
Estimate #7, $87,791.05. (B2019-32E)

2. ASSUNCAO BROTHERS, INC. - Construction of Traffic Signal at the Intersection 
of Prospect Street and Massachusetts Avenue, Township of Lakewood - Change 
Order #1, E-$0.00, R-$0.00. (B2020-19E)

3. EDWARD H. CRAY, INC. - Construction of Long Beach Boulevard Traffic Signal 
Upgrades Phase B, Group 2, Long Beach Boulevard, Long Beach Township - Final 
Estimate #5, $36,766.95. (B2018-30E)

4. LUCAS CONSTRUCTION GROUP, INC. - Stormwater Management Contract 
2020B, Various Townships - Final Estimate #6, $30,141.21. (B2020-154E)

5. BLACK ROCK ENTERPRISES, LLC - Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Portions 
of Certain County Roads, Contract 2019C, No. II - Partial Estimate #1, $217,688.46. 
(B2021-198E)

6. EARLE ASPHALT COMPANY - Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Portions of 
Certain County Roads, Contract 2020A - Partial Estimate #1, $372,741.87. (B2021-
184E)

K. RESOLUTIONS

1. Authorizing the Personnel Resolution.

2. Honoring Joanne Filippone as "Woman of the Year"; Bob Sabosik as "Man of the 
Year"; and Esther Libenschek as the recipient of the "Outstanding Achievement 
Award", given by the Ocean County Federation of Republican Women.

3. Authorizing an amendment to the 2022 Budget for the program entitled HUD: CDBG 
Program Income FY22, in the amount of $9,725.00.

4. Authorizing an amendment to the 2022 Budget for the program entitled Edward 
Byrne Memorial Justice Assistance (JAG) FY17, in the amount of $14,372.00.

5. Authorizing an amendment to the 2022 Budget for the program entitled Stop 
Violence Against Women Act FY22, in the amount of $55,903.00 and matching 
funds in the amount of $18,634.00.

6. Authorizing an amendment to the 2022 Budget for the program entitled Schedule "C" 
Roads for the agreements with Barnegat Township, Barnegat Light Borough, Bay 
Head Borough, Beach Haven Borough, Berkeley Township, Brick Township, Harvey 
Cedars Borough, Lacey Township, Lakewood Township, Lavallette Borough, Long 
Beach Township, Pine Beach Borough, Point Pleasant Beach Borough, Seaside 
Heights Borough and Toms River Township, in the amount of $115,000.00.

7. Authorizing the execution of a Grant application to the State of New Jersey, 
Department of Military and Veterans Affairs for the FY2022/2023 Veterans 
Transportation Grant.

8. Ratifying the submission of an electronic application by the Ocean County Sheriff 
to the State of New Jersey, Office of Attorney General, Division of Law and Public 
Safety, Division of Highway Traffic Safety for the FY2023 Child Restraint Grant 
Program.

Page 3 of 8



9. Ratifying the submission of an electronic application by the Ocean County Sheriff 
to the State of New Jersey, Office of Attorney General, Division of Law and Public 
Safety, Division of Highway Traffic Safety for the FY2023 Traffic Enforcement 
Program Grant.

10. Ratifying the submission of an electronic request form to the U.S. Department of 
Health & Human Services for the FY2023 Community Project Funding, Substance 
and Mental Health Services Administration (SAMHSA) program entitled 
Comprehensive Officer Assistance Program.

11. Authorizing the Ocean County Transportation Mini-Grant Program FY22, awarding 
nineteen (19) non-profit organizations operating assistance under the County's Local 
Transportation Assistance Program, for the period of 1/1/2022 through 
12/31/2022, in the total award amount of $38,000.00.

12. Authorizing the execution of a Grant renewal for the FY22 Children's Inter-Agency 
Coordinating Council and Convener, for the period of 7/1/2022 through 6/30/2023, in 
the amount of $39,418.00.

13. Amending a Resolution adopted on 6/16/2021 authorizing the execution of an 
application for the grant entitled FY2021 Emergency Management Agency 
Assistance, to reflect the correct grant award period.

14. Authorizing Shared Services Agreements with participating municipalities for the 
FY22 Traffic Enforcement Program Grant, for the period of 10/1/2021 through 
9/30/2022.

15. Authorizing Shared Services Agreements with various municipalities for participation 
in the OC Narcotics Strike Force, for the period of 1/1/2022 through 12/31/2022.

16. Authorizing an Interdepartmental Agreement between the OC Sheriff's Department 
and the OC Prosecutor's Office for participation in the OC Narcotics Strike Force, for 
the period of 1/1/2022 through 12/31/2022.

17. Authorizing the execution of an Agreement with 21 Plus, Inc. to allow the OC 
Department of Transportation Services (Ocean Ride) to provide transportation 
services to eligible clients of the Main Street Adult Training Center, for the period of 
6/1/2022 through 5/31/2023, in an amount not to exceed $98,000.00. (C2022-88)

18. Authorizing the submission of an application to Global Payments Integrated to 
process credit card payments for the commercial disposal of vegetative materials for 
the OC Department of Solid Waste Management.

19. Authorizing the sale of a vehicle, no longer needed for public use by the County of 
Ocean, to the Borough of Beachwood.

20. Adopting the revised bylaws of the OC Youth Services Commission.

21. Authorizing the execution of an Agreement with Brook Burnside, LLC for the 
development of Tax Lot 7, Block 190.01; Lots 37-41, 44-47 & 145, Block 190.04; 
Lots 141 & 142, Block 190.05; Lots 1, 2 & 3, Block 199, Lots 1, 4, 5 & 7, Block 200, 
Lot 1, Block 201; Lots 1, 5, 8 & 10, Block 202, Lakewood Township.

L. MOTIONS

Page 4 of 8



1. Authorizing the Clerk of the Board to accept and/or record legal instruments.

2. Approving the Board Meeting Minutes of 3/16/2022.

3. Approving the Board Meeting Minutes of 4/6/2022.

4. Approving the Pre-Board Meeting Minutes of 3/30/2022.

5. Approving the distribution of Requests for Qualifications and/or Requests for 
Proposals, as follows: 1) On-Call Environmental Engineering Professional Services.

6. Approving the Master Payroll on 4/27/2022 for the payroll period of 3/31/2022 
through 4/13/2022 and for the payroll period of 4/14/2022 through 4/27/2022, in the 
amount of $5,671,241.30.

7. Approving the plans and specifications and authorizing the County Engineer to 
advertise for the receipt of bids for the Reconstruction and Resurfacing of County 
Route 528 from Brick Boulevard to Mantoloking Bridge, Brick Township.

8. Authorizing the acquisition of right-of-way and/or easement(s) by gift, purchase, 
exchange or condemnation for future roadway improvements along County Road 26, 
Brook Road at Burnside Avenue and Creston Avenue, Lakewood Township. (4 
parcels)

9. Authorizing the acquisition of right-of-way and/or easement(s) by gift, purchase, 
exchange or condemnation for the purpose of intersection signalization for project-
Traffic Signal-Rt. 526, Commodore Boulevard, Diamond Road, Jackson Township. 
(6 parcels)

M. BID AWARDS

1. Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of FIRST AID SUPPLIES to 
Cintas Corporation No. 2; Life Assist, Inc.; UniFirst Aid and Safety and JML 
Medical, Inc., the highest qualified bidders. (B2022-48)

2. Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of AUTOMOTIVE FILTERS 
to Parts Authority, LLC; Fleetpride, Inc. and Eastern Warehouse Distributors, LLC, 
the lowest qualified bidders. (B2022-50)

3. Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of SAND, GRAVEL, STONE 
AND TOPSOIL to Mitchell Products, LLC; Mazza Mulch, Inc.; Stavola Construction 
Materials, Inc.; Herman’s Trucking, Inc.; Brickwall Corporation and Recycling of 
Central Jersey, LLC, the lowest qualified bidders.  No bids were received on Item 
Nos. 21B, 22A, 22B, 22C, 23A, 23B, 23C, 24A, 24B, 24C, 25A, 25B and 25C. 
Recommendation is made to reject Item Nos. 7, 9, 11A, 11B, 11C, 12A, 12B, 12C, 
13A, 13B, 13C, 15A, 15B, 15C, 17A, 17B, 17C, 18A, 18B, 18C, 19A, 19B, 19C, 
21A, 21C, 26A, 26B, 26C, 27A, 27B and 27C as unresponsive and/or in accordance 
with N.J.S.A. 40A:11-13.2(b) as the cost substantially exceeds the County's 
appropriation for these items.  Rejected Item Nos. 9, 11A, 11B, 11C, 12A, 12B, 12C, 
13A, 13B, 13C, 15A, 15B, 15C, 18A, 18B, 18C, 19A, 19B, 19C, 21A, 21C, 26A, 
26B, 26C, 27A, 27B and 27C will be rebid.  Rejected Item Nos. 7, 17A, 17B, and 
17C will not be rebid or awarded as they are no longer needed. (B2022-52)

Page 5 of 8



4. Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of SNOW PLOW BLADES, 
GRADER BLADES AND BOLTS to Chemung Supply Corp.; Winter Equipment 
Company, Inc.; H.A. DeHart & Son, Inc. and John Guire Supply, LLC, the lowest 
qualified bidders. (B2022-53)

5. Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of HAND TOOLS, CASES AND 
STORAGE CONTAINERS to Eppy's Tool & Equipment Warehouse, Inc. and 
Ferguson Enterprises, LLC, the lowest qualified bidders.  Recommendation is made 
to reject Item No. 1 as unresponsive.  No bids were received on Item Nos. 7, 8, 9, 10, 
11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17 and 18.  All no bid and rejected items will be rebid.  Item 
Nos. 88, 89, 90, 91, 92, 93, 94, 95, 96, 97, 98, 99, 100, 101, 102, 103, 104, 105, 106, 
107 and 108 will be rebid to obtain additional vendors. (B2022-57)

6. Amending a Resolution adopted on 1/19/2022 awarding a Contract to Constellation 
NewEnergy, Inc. for the furnishing and delivery of ELECTRIC GENERATION 
SUPPLY SERVICE FROM NJBPU LICENSED THIRD PARTY ELECTRIC 
SUPPLIERS to reflect the correct kWh rate. (B2022-22CE)

7. Awarding a Contract for the CONSTRUCTION OF TRAFFIC SIGNAL AT THE 
INTERSECTION OF C.R. 55 (RT. 530 PINEWALD KESWICK ROAD) AND 
CONGASIA ROAD, TOWNSHIP OF MANCHESTER to Earle Asphalt Company, 
the sole qualified bidder, in the amount of $557,513.13. (B2022-65E)

8. Awarding a Contract for the STORMWATER MANAGEMENT CONTRACT 
2022A, VARIOUS TOWNSHIPS to Insituform Technologies, LLC, the lowest 
qualified bidder, in the amount of $997,542.16. (B2022-70E)

N. CHANGE ORDERS

1. Amending a Resolution adopted on 4/6/2022 awarding Change Order No. 1 to J.H. 
Williams Enterprises, Inc. for the project entitled RENOVATION TO THE 
NATURE CENTER AT WELLS MILLS COUNTY PARK, WARETOWN, NEW 
JERSEY, to reflect the Project Architect, Yezzi Associates. (B2021-104A)

O. CONTRACTS

1. Awarding a Professional Services Contract with Holman Frenia Allison, P.C. to 
provide Auditing Services for the Department of Senior Services and Office of the 
Fire Marshal, for the period of 1/1/2022 through 12/31/2022, in an amount not to 
exceed $41,500.00. (QP2022-89)

2. Awarding a Contract to Miller Auto Leasing Company to provide Voting Machine 
Transportation Services, for the period of 5/1/2022 through 4/30/2024, in an amount 
not to exceed $70,000.00. (C2022-90)

3. Accepting the Quotation of Crime Point, Inc. to provide Surveillance Equipment and 
Supplies for the OC Prosecutor's Office, in an amount not to exceed $40,540.00. 
(QP2022-91)

4. Amending a Competitive Contract award for Year One, Older Americans Act, Title 
III Area Plan Contracts to Community Services, Inc. of Ocean County, a decrease to 
the contract in the amount of $269,540.00. (CC2021-141)

Page 6 of 8



5. Amending a Competitive Contract award for Year One, Older Americans Act, Title 
III Area Plan Contracts to Lakewood Community Services, Corp., a decrease to the 
contract in the amount of $40,276.00. (CC2022-64)

6. Amending a Competitive Contract award for Year One, Older Americans Act, Title 
III Area Plan Contracts to Inspire NJ - Senior Social at the Barn, an increase to the 
contract in the amount of $70,000.00. (CC2022-53)

7. Amending a Competitive Contract award for Year One, Older Americans Act, Title 
III Area Plan Contracts to the Township of Ocean - Waretown, an increase to 
the contract in the amount of $70,000.00. (CC2022-46)

8. Awarding a Purchase Order to T&M Associates to provide Energy Consulting 
Services for the Generator Upgrades at Various Locations (Phase 1) project, in an 
amount not to exceed $206,000.00. (QP2021-92)

9. Amending the award of Purchase Order to Clarke Caton Hintz, P.C. to provide 
additional Court Facility Architectural Design Services associated with the Design 
and Construction of the Justice Complex Addition, an increase to the contract in an 
amount not to exceed $540,829.00. (QP2020-90)

10. Amending the award of a Purchase Order to T&M Associates to provide additional 
Engineering Design Services related to restoration of the Cox House, 353 N. Main 
Street, Barnegat, NJ, an increase to the contract in an amount not to exceed 
$1,190.00. (QP2019-123)

11. Awarding a Purchase Order to Mott MacDonald, LLC to provide Professional 
Engineering Services for Underground Storage Tanks for Site Remediation and 
Compliance Monitoring at the Jackson Garage, Jackson Township, in an amount not 
to exceed $17,065.20. (QP2022-75)

12. Awarding a Purchase Order to Mott MacDonald, LLC for Professional Engineering 
Services for Underground Storage Tanks for Site Remediation and Compliance 
Monitoring at the Ship Bottom Garage, Ship Bottom Borough, in an amount not to 
exceed $15,877.95. (QP2022-75)

P. APPOINTMENTS AND REAPPOINTMENTS

1. Reappointing Jamie Jubert, South Toms River; Melanie Mitchell, Toms River; 
Stamatina Skevakis, Toms River; and Lydia J. Valencia, Lakewood as members of 
the LOCAL ADVISORY COMMITTEE ON ALCOHOLISM AND DRUG ABUSE 
(LACADA) for a term of two (2) years, term to expire 5/8/2024.

Q. RECEIVED ITEMS

R. RESOLUTIONS FROM GOVERNING BODIES

1. Borough of Island Heights, Resolution No. 2022-86 encouraging the Ocean County 
Commissioners and the members of the Island Heights School Board to join the 
Borough in adopting a budget that will result in no property tax rate increase for our 
property owners.

2. Borough of Seaside Heights, Resolution No. 22-123 supporting development and 
construction of a County Homeless Shelter.

Page 7 of 8



3. Borough of Surf City, Resolution No. 2022-79 supporting the request for federal 
funding for the future beach re-nourishment project.

4. Township of Jackson, Resolution No. 173R-22 demanding state funding for 
transportation costs for private school students.

5. Township of Manchester, authorizing the execution of a shared service agreement 
between the Township of Manchester and the County of Ocean for FY22 Ocean 
County Sheriff's Traffic Enforcement Program.

6. County of Monmouth, Resolution No. 2022-0263 authorizing the creation of a 
Parent's Bill of Rights concerning the protection and education of our children.

7. Borough of Tuckerton, Resolution No. 82-22 recognizing May as Paint the Board 
Pink Month.

8. Borough of Point Pleasant, Proclamation dated 4/25/2022 recognizing May 2022 as 
"Paint the Board Pink Month".

S. MINUTES AND MEETING NOTICES

1. OC Planning Board Meeting Minutes of 4/6/2022.

2. OC Senior Services Senior Advisory Council Meeting Minutes of 2/2/2022.

3. OC Library Commission Meeting Minutes of 3/15/2022.

4. OC College Board of Trustees, 4/28/2022 Meeting Notice.

5. OC Board of Social Services Meeting Minutes of 3/22/2022.

6. OC Board of Health Meeting Minutes of 4/6/2022.

7. OC Utilities Authority Meeting Minutes of 3/24/2022.

8. OC Commission for Individuals with Disabilities Meeting Minutes of 11/19/2021.

9. OC Commission for Individuals with Disabilities Meeting Minutes of 1/14/2022.

10. OC Airpark Advisory Committee Meeting Minutes of 4/27/2022.

T. COMMISSIONER COMMENTS

U. PUBLIC COMMENTS – "Comments from members of the audience are invited at this time 
with a limit of five (5) minutes per speaker."

V. ADJOURNMENT

Page 8 of 8












































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































	Meeting Agenda for May 04, 2022_Board Meeting Agenda
	CALL TO ORDER
	ROLL CALL
	STATEMENT€€€€Compliance with the Open Public Meetings Act
	THE PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE AND PRAYER
	PROCLAMATIONS
	Proclaiming the second Monday in May as "New Jersey Economic Development Day" in Ocean County.
	Proclaiming May 2022 as "Older Americans Month" in Ocean County.
	Proclaiming May 2022 as "Lyme Disease Awareness Month" in Ocean County.
	Proclaiming May 2022 as "Mental Health Awareness Month" in Ocean County.
	Proclaiming the week of May 1-7, 2022 as "National Tourism Week" in Ocean County.
	Proclaiming May 1, 2022 as€the 100th Anniversary of the American Legion Auxiliary Unit 129 of Toms River.

	ORDINANCE - PUBLIC HEARING
	ORDINANCE #2022-5 – An Ordinance appropriating the sum of $2,250,000.00 from the Reserve for Open Space, Parks & Recreation for the cost of the Restoration of the Cox House Phase I, located in Barnegat Township, County of Ocean, State of New Jersey.
	ORDINANCE #2022-6 – An Ordinance authorizing the Design of Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Certain County Roads, all in the County of Ocean, State of New Jersey, and appropriating $2,000,000.00 therefor and authorizing the issuance of $1,900,000.00 in Bonds or Bond Anticipation Notes of the County of Ocean to finance the same.
	ORDINANCE #2022-7 – An Ordinance authorizing the Rehabilitation and Repair of Various Bridges, in the County of Ocean, State of New Jersey, and appropriating $1,000,000.00 therefor and authorizing the issuance of $950,000.00 in Bonds or Bond Anticipation Notes of the County of Ocean to finance the same.
	ORDINANCE #2022-8 – An Ordinance appropriating the sum of $2,000,000.00 from the Capital Improvement Fund for the acquisition of Title, Rights-of-Way and/or Easements of Certain Parcels of Land (or parts thereof) for Road and/or Bridge Improvements along County Roads, all in the County of Ocean, State of New Jersey.
	ORDINANCE #2022-9 – An Ordinance authorizing the Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Various County Roads all located in the County of Ocean, and Replacement of Colonial Drive North Bridge (Structure No. 1518-017), and Replacement of Colonial Drive South Bridge (Structure No. 1518-018), located in Manchester Township, State of New Jersey, and appropriating $12,845,372.00 therefor and authorizing the issuance of $12,845,372.00 in Bonds or Bond Anticipation Notes of the County of Ocean to finance the same.
	ORDINANCE #2022-10 – An Ordinance authorizing the Replacement of the Duck Farm Bridge, Structure No. 1506-013, located in the Township of Brick, in the County of Ocean, State of New Jersey, and appropriating $4,000,000.00 therefor and authorizing the issuance of $3,800,000.00 in Bonds or Bond Anticipation Notes of the County of Ocean to finance the same.
	ORDINANCE #2022-11 – An Ordinance authorizing the Construction of a Library Facility, located in the Township of Stafford, in the County of Ocean, State of New Jersey, and appropriating $11,500,000.00 therefor and authorizing the issuance of $11,165,000.00 in Bonds or Bond Anticipation Notes of the County of Ocean to finance the same.

	AUTHORIZING THE PAYMENT OF BILLS IN BILL COMMITTEE REPORT NO. 9.
	APPROVING AND RATIFYING THE EMERGENCY RENTAL ASSISTANCE ELECTRONIC PAYMENTS IN BILL COMMITTEE REPORT NO. ERA-26.
	APPROVING AND RATIFYING THE EMERGENCY RENTAL ASSISTANCE ELECTRONIC PAYMENTS IN BILL COMMITTEE REPORT NO. ERA-27.
	AUTHORIZING ENGINEERING PAYMENTS TO CONTRACTORS AS LISTED BELOW:
	C. J. HESSE, INC. - Reconstruction of East County Line Road (County Route 526) (Apple Street to Route 549), Phase III: Brook Road, Township of Lakewood - Partial Estimate #7, $87,791.05. (B2019-32E)
	ASSUNCAO BROTHERS, INC. - Construction of Traffic Signal at the Intersection of Prospect Street and Massachusetts Avenue, Township of Lakewood - Change Order #1, E-$0.00, R-$0.00. (B2020-19E)
	EDWARD H. CRAY, INC. - Construction of Long Beach Boulevard Traffic Signal Upgrades Phase B, Group 2, Long Beach Boulevard, Long Beach Township - Final Estimate #5, $36,766.95. (B2018-30E)
	LUCAS CONSTRUCTION GROUP, INC. - Stormwater Management Contract 2020B, Various Townships - Final Estimate #6, $30,141.21. (B2020-154E)
	BLACK ROCK ENTERPRISES, LLC - Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Portions of Certain County Roads, Contract 2019C, No. II - Partial Estimate #1, $217,688.46. (B2021-198E)
	EARLE ASPHALT COMPANY - Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Portions of Certain County Roads, Contract 2020A - Partial Estimate #1, $372,741.87. (B2021-184E)

	RESOLUTIONS
	Authorizing the Personnel Resolution.
	Honoring Joanne Filippone as "Woman of the Year"; Bob Sabosik as "Man of the Year"; and Esther Libenschek as the recipient of the "Outstanding Achievement Award", given by the Ocean County Federation of Republican Women.
	Authorizing an amendment to the 2022 Budget for the program entitled HUD: CDBG Program Income FY22, in the amount of $9,725.00.
	Authorizing an amendment to the 2022 Budget for the program entitled Edward Byrne Memorial Justice Assistance (JAG) FY17, in the amount of $14,372.00.
	Authorizing an amendment to the 2022 Budget for the program entitled Stop Violence Against Women Act FY22, in the amount of $55,903.00 and matching funds in the amount of $18,634.00.
	Authorizing an amendment to the 2022 Budget for the program entitled Schedule "C" Roads for the agreements with Barnegat Township, Barnegat Light Borough, Bay Head Borough, Beach Haven Borough, Berkeley Township, Brick Township, Harvey Cedars Borough, Lacey Township, Lakewood Township, Lavallette Borough, Long Beach Township, Pine Beach Borough, Point Pleasant Beach Borough, Seaside Heights Borough and Toms River Township, in the amount of $115,000.00.
	Authorizing the execution of a Grant application to the State of New Jersey, Department of Military and Veterans Affairs for the FY2022/2023 Veterans Transportation Grant.
	Ratifying the submission of€an electronic application by the Ocean County Sheriff to€the State of New Jersey, Office of Attorney General, Division of Law and Public Safety, Division of Highway Traffic Safety for the€FY2023 Child Restraint Grant Program.
	Ratifying the submission of€an electronic application by the Ocean County Sheriff to€the State of New Jersey, Office of Attorney General, Division of Law and Public Safety, Division of Highway Traffic Safety for the€FY2023 Traffic Enforcement Program Grant.
	Ratifying the submission of€an electronic request form to the U.S. Department of Health & Human Services for the FY2023 Community Project Funding, Substance and Mental Health Services Administration (SAMHSA) program entitled Comprehensive Officer Assistance Program.
	Authorizing the Ocean County Transportation Mini-Grant Program FY22, awarding nineteen (19) non-profit organizations operating assistance under the County's Local Transportation Assistance Program, for the period of 1/1/2022 through 12/31/2022,€in€the€total award€amount of $38,000.00.
	Authorizing the execution of a Grant€renewal€for the€FY22 Children's Inter-Agency Coordinating Council and Convener, for the period of 7/1/2022 through 6/30/2023, in the amount of $39,418.00.
	Amending a Resolution adopted on 6/16/2021 authorizing the execution of€an application for the grant€entitled FY2021 Emergency Management Agency Assistance, to reflect the correct grant award period.
	Authorizing Shared Services Agreements with participating municipalities for the FY22 Traffic Enforcement Program Grant, for the period of 10/1/2021 through 9/30/2022.
	Authorizing Shared Services Agreements with various municipalities for participation in the OC Narcotics Strike Force, for the period of 1/1/2022 through 12/31/2022.
	Authorizing an Interdepartmental Agreement between the OC Sheriff's Department and the OC Prosecutor's Office for participation in the OC Narcotics Strike Force, for the period of 1/1/2022 through 12/31/2022.
	Authorizing the execution of an Agreement with 21 Plus, Inc. to allow the OC Department of Transportation Services (Ocean Ride) to provide transportation services to eligible clients of the Main Street Adult Training Center, for the period of 6/1/2022 through 5/31/2023, in an amount not to exceed $98,000.00. (C2022-88)
	Authorizing the€submission of€an application€to Global Payments Integrated to process credit card payments for the commercial disposal of vegetative materials for the OC Department of Solid Waste Management.
	Authorizing the sale of a vehicle, no longer needed for public use by the County of Ocean, to the Borough of Beachwood.
	Adopting the revised bylaws of the OC Youth Services Commission.
	Authorizing the execution of an Agreement with Brook Burnside, LLC for the development of Tax Lot 7, Block 190.01; Lots 37-41, 44-47 & 145, Block 190.04; Lots 141 & 142, Block 190.05; Lots 1, 2 & 3, Block 199, Lots 1, 4, 5 & 7, Block 200, Lot 1, Block 201; Lots 1, 5, 8 & 10, Block 202, Lakewood Township.

	MOTIONS
	Authorizing the Clerk of the Board to accept and/or record legal instruments.
	Approving the Board Meeting Minutes of 3/16/2022.
	Approving the Board Meeting Minutes of 4/6/2022.
	Approving the Pre-Board Meeting Minutes of 3/30/2022.
	Approving the distribution of Requests for Qualifications and/or Requests for Proposals, as follows: 1) On-Call Environmental Engineering Professional Services.
	Approving the Master Payroll on 4/27/2022 for the payroll period of 3/31/2022 through 4/13/2022 and for the payroll period of 4/14/2022 through 4/27/2022, in the amount of $5,671,241.30.
	Approving the plans and specifications and authorizing the County Engineer to advertise for the receipt of bids for the Reconstruction and Resurfacing of County Route 528 from Brick Boulevard to Mantoloking Bridge, Brick Township.
	Authorizing the acquisition of right-of-way and/or easement(s) by gift, purchase, exchange or condemnation for future roadway improvements along County Road 26, Brook Road at Burnside Avenue and Creston Avenue, Lakewood Township. (4 parcels)
	Authorizing the acquisition of right-of-way and/or easement(s) by gift, purchase, exchange or condemnation for the purpose of€intersection€signalization for project-Traffic Signal-Rt.€526,€Commodore€Boulevard,€Diamond Road,€Jackson Township. (6 parcels)

	BID AWARDS
	Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of FIRST AID SUPPLIES to Cintas Corporation No. 2; Life Assist, Inc.; UniFirst Aid and Safety and JML Medical, Inc., the highest qualified bidders. (B2022-48)
	Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of€AUTOMOTIVE FILTERS to€Parts Authority, LLC; Fleetpride, Inc. and Eastern Warehouse Distributors, LLC, the lowest qualified bidders. (B2022-50)
	Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of SAND, GRAVEL, STONE AND TOPSOIL to Mitchell Products, LLC; Mazza Mulch, Inc.; Stavola Construction Materials, Inc.; Herman’s Trucking, Inc.; Brickwall Corporation and Recycling of Central Jersey, LLC, the lowest qualified bidders.  No bids were received on Item Nos. 21B, 22A, 22B, 22C, 23A, 23B, 23C, 24A, 24B, 24C, 25A, 25B and 25C. Recommendation is made to reject Item Nos. 7, 9, 11A, 11B, 11C, 12A, 12B, 12C, 13A, 13B, 13C, 15A, 15B, 15C, 17A, 17B, 17C, 18A, 18B, 18C, 19A, 19B, 19C, 21A, 21C, 26A, 26B, 26C, 27A, 27B and 27C as unresponsive and/or in accordance with N.J.S.A. 40A:11-13.2(b) as the cost substantially exceeds the County's appropriation for these items.  Rejected Item Nos. 9, 11A, 11B, 11C, 12A, 12B, 12C, 13A, 13B, 13C, 15A, 15B, 15C, 18A, 18B, 18C, 19A, 19B, 19C, 21A, 21C, 26A, 26B, 26C, 27A, 27B and 27C will be rebid.  Rejected Item Nos. 7, 17A, 17B, and 17C will not be rebid or awarded as they are no longer needed. (B2022-52)
	Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of€SNOW PLOW BLADES, GRADER BLADES AND BOLTS€to€Chemung Supply Corp.; Winter Equipment Company, Inc.; H.A. DeHart & Son, Inc.€and€John Guire Supply, LLC, the lowest qualified bidders. (B2022-53)
	Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of HAND TOOLS, CASES AND STORAGE CONTAINERS to Eppy's Tool & Equipment Warehouse, Inc. and Ferguson Enterprises, LLC, the lowest qualified bidders. €Recommendation is made to reject Item No. 1 as unresponsive. €No bids were received on Item Nos. 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17 and 18. €All no bid and rejected items will be rebid. €Item Nos. 88, 89, 90, 91, 92, 93, 94, 95, 96, 97, 98, 99, 100, 101, 102, 103, 104, 105, 106, 107 and 108 will be rebid to obtain additional vendors. (B2022-57)
	Amending a Resolution adopted on 1/19/2022 awarding a Contract to Constellation NewEnergy, Inc.€for the furnishing and delivery of ELECTRIC GENERATION SUPPLY SERVICE FROM NJBPU LICENSED THIRD PARTY ELECTRIC SUPPLIERS to reflect the correct kWh rate. (B2022-22CE)
	Awarding a Contract for the CONSTRUCTION OF TRAFFIC SIGNAL AT THE INTERSECTION OF C.R. 55 (RT. 530 PINEWALD KESWICK ROAD) AND CONGASIA ROAD, TOWNSHIP OF MANCHESTER to Earle Asphalt Company, the sole qualified bidder, in€the amount of€$557,513.13. (B2022-65E)
	Awarding a Contract for the STORMWATER MANAGEMENT CONTRACT 2022A, VARIOUS TOWNSHIPS to Insituform Technologies, LLC, the lowest qualified bidder, in€the amount of $997,542.16. (B2022-70E)

	CHANGE ORDERS
	Amending a Resolution adopted on 4/6/2022 awarding Change Order No. 1 to J.H. Williams Enterprises, Inc. for the project entitled RENOVATION TO THE NATURE CENTER AT WELLS MILLS COUNTY PARK, WARETOWN, NEW JERSEY, to reflect the Project Architect, Yezzi Associates. (B2021-104A)

	CONTRACTS
	Awarding a Professional Services Contract€with Holman Frenia Allison, P.C. to provide€Auditing Services for the Department of Senior Services and€Office of the Fire Marshal, for the period of 1/1/2022 through 12/31/2022, in an amount not to exceed $41,500.00. (QP2022-89)
	Awarding a Contract to Miller Auto Leasing Company to provide Voting Machine Transportation Services,€for€the period of€5/1/2022 through 4/30/2024, in an amount not to exceed $70,000.00. (C2022-90)
	Accepting the Quotation of Crime Point, Inc. to provide Surveillance Equipment and Supplies for the OC Prosecutor's Office, in an amount not to exceed $40,540.00. (QP2022-91)
	Amending a Competitive Contract€award for Year One, Older Americans Act, Title III Area Plan Contracts to€Community Services, Inc. of Ocean County, a decrease to the contract in the amount of $269,540.00. (CC2021-141)
	Amending a Competitive Contract award for Year One, Older Americans Act, Title III Area Plan Contracts to Lakewood Community Services, Corp., a decrease to the contract in the amount of $40,276.00. (CC2022-64)
	Amending a Competitive Contract award for Year One, Older Americans Act, Title III Area Plan Contracts to Inspire NJ - Senior Social at the Barn, an increase to the contract in the amount of $70,000.00. (CC2022-53)
	Amending a Competitive Contract award for Year One, Older Americans Act, Title III Area Plan Contracts to the Township of Ocean - Waretown, an increase€to the€contract in the amount of $70,000.00. (CC2022-46)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to T&M Associates to provide Energy Consulting Services for the Generator Upgrades at Various Locations (Phase 1) project, in an amount not to exceed $206,000.00. (QP2021-92)
	Amending the award of€Purchase Order to Clarke Caton Hintz, P.C. to provide additional Court Facility Architectural Design Services associated with the Design and Construction of the Justice Complex Addition, an increase to the contract in an amount not to exceed $540,829.00. (QP2020-90)
	Amending the award of a Purchase Order to T&M Associates to provide additional Engineering Design Services related to restoration of the Cox House, 353 N. Main Street, Barnegat, NJ, an increase to the contract in an amount not to exceed $1,190.00. (QP2019-123)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to Mott MacDonald, LLC to provide Professional Engineering Services for Underground Storage Tanks for Site Remediation and Compliance Monitoring at the Jackson Garage, Jackson Township, in an amount not to exceed $17,065.20. (QP2022-75)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to Mott MacDonald, LLC for Professional Engineering Services for Underground Storage Tanks for Site Remediation and Compliance Monitoring at the Ship Bottom Garage, Ship Bottom Borough, in an amount not to exceed $15,877.95. (QP2022-75)

	APPOINTMENTS AND REAPPOINTMENTS
	Reappointing Jamie Jubert, South Toms River; Melanie Mitchell, Toms River; Stamatina Skevakis, Toms River; and Lydia J. Valencia, Lakewood as members of the LOCAL ADVISORY COMMITTEE ON ALCOHOLISM AND DRUG ABUSE (LACADA) for a term of two (2) years, term to expire 5/8/2024.

	RECEIVED ITEMS
	RESOLUTIONS FROM GOVERNING BODIES
	Borough of Island Heights, Resolution No. 2022-86 encouraging the Ocean County Commissioners and the members of the Island Heights School Board to join the Borough in adopting a budget that will result in no property tax rate increase for our property owners.
	Borough of Seaside Heights, Resolution No. 22-123 supporting development and construction of a County Homeless Shelter.
	Borough of Surf City, Resolution No. 2022-79 supporting the request for federal funding for the future beach re-nourishment project.
	Township of Jackson, Resolution No. 173R-22 demanding state funding for transportation costs for private school students.
	Township of Manchester, authorizing the execution of a shared service agreement between the Township of Manchester and the County of Ocean for FY22 Ocean County Sheriff's Traffic Enforcement Program.
	County of Monmouth, Resolution No. 2022-0263 authorizing the creation of a Parent's Bill of Rights concerning the protection and education of our children.
	Borough of Tuckerton, Resolution No. 82-22 recognizing May as Paint the Board Pink Month.
	Borough of Point Pleasant, Proclamation dated 4/25/2022 recognizing May 2022 as "Paint the Board Pink Month".

	MINUTES AND MEETING NOTICES
	OC Planning Board Meeting Minutes of 4/6/2022.
	OC Senior Services Senior Advisory Council Meeting Minutes of 2/2/2022.
	OC Library Commission Meeting Minutes of 3/15/2022.
	OC College Board of Trustees, 4/28/2022 Meeting Notice.
	OC Board of Social Services Meeting Minutes of 3/22/2022.
	OC Board of Health Meeting Minutes of 4/6/2022.
	OC Utilities Authority Meeting Minutes of 3/24/2022.
	OC Commission for Individuals with Disabilities Meeting Minutes of 11/19/2021.
	OC Commission for Individuals with Disabilities Meeting Minutes of 1/14/2022.
	OC Airpark Advisory Committee Meeting Minutes of 4/27/2022.

	COMMISSIONER COMMENTS
	PUBLIC COMMENTS – "Comments from members of the audience are invited at this time with a limit of five (5) minutes per speaker."
	ADJOURNMENT


